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INTRODUCTION

		The Complainant alleges that Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon) failed to render reasonably continuous service and failed to respond to outage reports within the time required by the Commission’s regulations.  The Complainant credibly testified that he suffered numerous outages within the last two years which constitute a significant failure by Verizon to maintain adequate facilities.  Moreover, Verizon routinely failed to respond to outage reports in a timely manner which on one occasion put a sick child at risk.  Therefore assessment of a civil penalty is appropriate.
 
HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS

		On February 2, 2012, Ken Eernisse (Complainant) filed a formal complaint against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon).  In his complaint he alleged that his telephone service was unreliable, that Verizon failed to make the necessary repairs to the telephone lines serving his residence and that Verizon had violated Commission regulations by failing to respond to service calls in a timely manner.  Verizon filed an answer to the complaint on February 29, 2012, denying that the telephone service provided to the Complainant was unreliable, that its response to the Complainant’s outage reports was unreasonable or that it was otherwise in violation of the Commission’s regulations.  

By order dated March 2, 2012, the parties were directed to the Commission’s Mediation Unit in order to attempt a resolution of the dispute.  No resolution was achieved.  Accordingly, by hearing notice dated May 18, 2012, the matter was set for a telephonic hearing on Thursday, June 21, 2012 and assigned to me.  I issued my customary prehearing order on May 21, 2012.

The hearing convened as scheduled.  The Complainant appeared on his own behalf and testified.  He offered three exhibits which were admitted into evidence.  Verizon was represented by William E. Lehman, Esquire.  Verizon offered the testimony of two witnesses and one exhibit which was admitted into evidence.  The hearing generated a transcript of 76 pages.  No briefs were filed and by order dated July 16, 2012, the record was closed.

After consideration of these materials, I make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Complainant, Ken Eernisse, resides at 2812 Swede Hill Road, Russell, Pennsylvania and receives residential telephone service from Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon) at that address. (N.T. 7)  

 The Complainant moved into his residence in 1992 and has had problems with his telephone service from that time.  He filed a complaint with the Commission in 2004 and did not have problems for six months or so. (N.T. 8)

The Complainant’s residence is served by copper lines. (N.T. 46)


When a customer calls Verizon with a service complaint, he is given a commitment time.  That is the time the system determines that Verizon can respond to the customer’s situation. (N.T. 24)

The restoration time is when a technician either makes a repair or determines that there is nothing wrong with Verizon’s facilities. (N.T. 48)

Typically, whenever it rains the Complainant loses his dial tone for a day or two because the lines are wet.  However, when he calls Verizon, it takes between three and five days for a technician to come and fix the problem.  By then the lines have dried out. (N.T. 8-9, 15)

The Complainant called Verizon to report a service outage two times in the fall of 2009.

On Friday, October 9, 2009 at 6:37 a.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone.  Verizon made a commitment for Tuesday, October 13, 2009 by 7:00 p.m.  The Complainant was told to check his Customer Premise Equipment (CPE), which verified that he had no dial tone on his telephone units.  Service was restored on Saturday, October 10, 2009 at 3:00 p.m.  The trouble report indicates that the technician found no defect in Verizon’s facilities at that time.  (N.T. 24-25, 48; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab A)

On Thursday, October 15, 2009 at 3:58 p.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that there was humming and static on the line.  Verizon made a commitment for Monday, October 19, 2009 by 7:00 p.m.  On October 19, 2009 at 12:30 p.m. the technician recorded no problems on Verizon’s facilities. (N.T. 27; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab B)

By the end of 2010, this recurring problem became worse and the Complainant began to call Verizon more frequently. (N.T. 8-9)

On Thursday, October 28, 2010 at 1:36 p.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone.  Verizon made a commitment for Friday, October 29, 2010 by 7:00 p.m.  On October 29, 2010, at 1:00 p.m. the technician recorded no problems with Verizon’s facilities and noted that there was no access to the inside of the house. (N.T. 48-49; Verizon Ex. 1 at Tab C)

On Tuesday, November 16, 2010 at 6:19 p.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone and that there was a loud hum on the line.  Verizon gave a commitment for November 18, 2010 at 7:00 p.m.  On November 17, 2010 at 12:31 p.m. a technician recorded that the aerial could not be fixed because there was a tree on the line. Although the trees were not cleared from the lines until several weeks later, telephone service was restored by bypassing the Complainant’s service to a temporary line. (N.T. 49, 56, 63; Complainant Ex. 2, Photo 2/4)

Verizon does not have any policy or rules for how long bypass lines can be used to provide service.  The bypass lines used to provide service to the Complainant were probably installed around November of 2010, but the witness did not know when they had been removed. (N.T. 63)

The Complainant complained six times in 2011 that he was without telephone service.

On Sunday, January 2, 2011, the Complainant called Verizon to report that he had no dial tone.  Verizon gave a commitment for Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  A technician recorded that he repaired an aerial cable and service was restored on Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at 12:00 p.m. (Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab E; N.T. 50)

On Monday, June 6, 2011 at 11:59 a.m. the Complainant called Verizon to report that he had no dial tone.  Verizon gave a commitment of June 8, 2011 by 7:00 p.m.  The report was closed automatically the same day when a scrubber test indicated there was no trouble with the line.  This trouble report was closed solely based upon the remote scrubber test. (Verizon Ex. 1, Tab F; N.T. 37, 50)

On Wednesday, June 8, 2011 at 7:56 p.m. the Complainant again called Verizon to inquire why no technician had arrived as scheduled that day.  At that time he was unaware that Verizon had closed the trouble ticket on June 6, 2011 because he still had no service.  He had been expecting a technician to visit and investigate his lack of phone service and was home all day on June 8, 2011.  Verizon did not contact him for the purpose of cancelling the service appointment on June 8, 2011.  Verizon gave a new commitment of June 13, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  Verizon restored service on Monday, June 13, 2011 at 3:30 p.m.  The trouble report indicates the technician identified the reason for the outage as a problem with Verizon’s “D‑slam” or “DSL” unit.  The technician transferred service to another port in the D-slam unit.  (Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Table G; N.T. 10-11, 50).

Nine days later, on Wednesday June 22, 2011, the Complainant again had no dial tone and he called Verizon at 4:55 p.m. to report the problem. Verizon gave a commitment of Friday, June 24, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  The Complainant waited at his home all day on June 24, 2011, and no technician arrived to investigate the outage.  He called again on June 25, 2011 and was given a new commitment of June 27, 2011.  The Complainant waited again at home, but no technician arrived to investigate the outage.  A technician arrived on Tuesday, June 28, 2011 and a splicer went out to fix the cable.  The Verizon trouble report notes that service was restored on June 28, 2011 at 5:30 p.m., but the Complainant stated that he still did not have telephone service. (N.T. 11-12, 51; Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab H)

The next day the Complainant’s child had a life-threatening medical emergency and he had no telephone service to call for help.  After using a neighbor’s telephone, he called Verizon on Wednesday, June 29, 2011 at 5:57 p.m. and reported that he had no telephone service and needed to have it restored due to the emergent medical situation with his son.  Verizon initially gave him a commitment of Thursday, July 7, 2011, but revised the commitment to June 30, 2011 at 11:59 a.m.  No technician came to restore service until June 30, 2011 when service was restored at 4:00 p.m.  The technician noted that the aerial can’t be permanently fixed, so the Complainant’s number was again placed on a bypass cable in order to restore service. (N.T. 12, 52; Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab I) 

Sometime during the mid to late summer 2011, Verizon replaced the D‑slam that served the Complainant’s residence which took care of the problems caused by some of the ports falling out. (N.T. 51)

On Tuesday, November 29, 2011 at 11:07 a.m. the Complainant called Verizon and reported that he had no dial tone.  The Complainant was given a commitment of Thursday, December 8, 2011 by 7:00 p.m.  Service was restored on Thursday, December 3, 2011 at 10:00 a.m.  Verizon determined that there was no trouble with its facilities. (Verizon Ex. 1, Tab J, N.T. 53)

A Verizon technician told the Complainant that the telephone lines that served his home had stretched and would no longer provide a water tight seal. (N.T. 12)

The bypass lines were of the same copper that is used in the main lines and are similarly reliable. (N.T. 62)

The Complainant does not have cell phone reception at his home and must drive down the road to get reception to call Verizon.  Alternatively, he will use his telephone at work to call in service outages. (N.T. 15)

The Complainant’s testimony was credible.

DISCUSSION

Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (Code), provides that any person may complain, in writing, about any act or thing done or omitted to be done by a public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has the jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the Commission.[footnoteRef:1]  A person seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.[footnoteRef:2] [1:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 701.
]  [2:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).
] 


In this matter, the Complainant is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission; therefore, he has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that Verizon has violated the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations,[footnoteRef:3] and must show the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in his complaint.[footnoteRef:4]  [3:  	Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976). 
]  [4:  	Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).
] 


Specifically, the Complainant contends that Verizon has violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code[footnoteRef:5] because it failed to properly maintain the telephone lines serving his residence which caused him to suffer numerous service outages during the last 24 months.  He also contends that Verizon failed to comply with Section 63.57 of the Commission’s regulations because it did not respond to and resolve his outage complaints in a timely manner.  In his view, Verizon should pay a civil penalty of $1,000 per day per violation of the Code.  Verizon argues that it is only required to render reasonable service, not perfect service.  Moreover, Verizon contends that Section 63.57 of the Public Utility Code does not require it to repair telephone service within 24 hours, but only that it takes some action.  Accordingly, Verizon says that no civil penalty is necessary. [5:   	66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
] 


Viewed in totality, it is clear that Verizon’s efforts in regard to the Complainant’s telephone service fall far short of “reasonable service” by any definition of that term.  Ten reported outages, some of which lasted for several days, is not reasonable, particularly given the lack of alternative communication services, such as cellular coverage at the Complainant’s residence.[footnoteRef:6]  Access to basic local telephone service is a serious matter.  Both state and federal legislative and regulatory efforts for decades have sought to ensure that as many Americans as possible have access to basic local telephone service for a variety of reasons, including, but not limited to, access to emergency services.[footnoteRef:7]  As explained more fully below, Verizon’s lack of timely response and failure to adequately maintain, repair or replace its facilities to prevent outages merit the imposition of a civil penalty. [6:  	The Complainant must drive up the road for one half mile from his house before he is able to get cell phone coverage.  N.T. 15.
]  [7:  	See Wolfe v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., PUC Docket No. C-2011-2266224 (Initial Decision dated April 16, 2012).] 


Applicable Regulatory Standards

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires regulated utilities to maintain their facilities to enable utilities to render reasonably continuous service:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.

A telephone utility’s obligation to render reasonable and continuous service is further defined by the Commission’s regulations in Chapter 63.  Specifically, Section 63.24(a) requires:

Each public utility shall endeavor to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and shall take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service with a minimum delay if interruptions occur.

When a customer reports an outage to a telephone utility, the Commission’s regulations also require the utility to respond within a certain period of time and to honor repair commitments:

	(a)	A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear out-of-service trouble of an emergency nature whenever the outage occurs, within 3 hours of the reported outage consistent with the needs of customers and personal safety of utility personnel.

	(b)	A public utility shall respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, except for isolated weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement.

	(c) 	A public utility shall keep commitments made to its customers and applicants, unless timely notice of unavoidable changes is given to the customer or applicant or a reasonable attempt is made to convey the notice.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  	52 Pa. Code § 63.57.
] 


The Commission’s regulations do not define what it means to “take substantial action.”  However, the Commission has held in decisions, that although the regulation does not require the utility to have telephone service repairs completed within 3 hours of an emergency outage report or 24 hours of a non-emergency outage report, the utility is required to at least dispatch a technician and begin to make repairs within that period of time.[footnoteRef:9] [9:   	Miller v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., PUC Docket No. C-20066923 (Order entered November 12, 2008); Wolfe v. Verizon North, LLC, PUC Docket No C-2011-2266224 (Initial Decision dated April 16, 2012).  The exception is where there is an isolated weekend outage affecting fewer than 15 people.  Lerch v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc., PUC Docket No. C-20077297 (Order entered September 11, 2008).
] 


Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code provides that if any public utility fails to comply with any Commission regulation it shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000.00 per day of violation.[footnoteRef:10]  To implement this section, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.[footnoteRef:11]  Section 69.1201(a) of the Commission’s regulations states: [10:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.
]  [11:   	See 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).] 


The Commission will consider specific factors and standards in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.[footnoteRef:12]   [12:  	 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(a).  ] 


These factors and standards to be considered are enumerated in subsection (c):

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decision in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.[footnoteRef:13] [13:   	52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).
] 


With these principles in mind, each of the outages is considered below.

Fall 2009 Outages

The Complainant called Verizon to report a service outage two times in the fall of 2009.  The first outage was reported on Friday, October 9, 2009 at 6:37 a.m.  The Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone.  Verizon made a commitment for Tuesday, October 13, 2009 by 7:00 p.m.  The Complainant was told to check his Customer Premise Equipment (CPE), which verified that he had no dial tone on his telephone units.  Service was restored on Saturday, October 10, 2009 at 3:00 p.m.  At the time the technician checked the lines, the technician did not find any defect in Verizon’s facilities.[footnoteRef:14]  [14:  	N.T. 24-25, 48; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab A.
] 


Less than a week later, on Thursday, October 15, 2009 at 3:58 p.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that there was humming and static on the line.  Verizon made a commitment for Monday, October 19, 2009 by 7:00 p.m.  On October 19, 2009 at 12:30 p.m. the technician found no problems on Verizon’s facilities.[footnoteRef:15]  [15:  	N.T. 27; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab B.] 


In both of these instances, Verizon failed to dispatch a technician within 24 hours of the customer outage report, which violates Section 62.57(b) of the Commission’s regulations.  Although Verizon found no defect in its facilities by the time the technician did check the lines, the Complainant testified that he lost telephone service when it rained and the lines got wet.  When the lines dried, service was restored.  Verizon did not dispute this testimony.  I find the Complainant’s testimony credible on this point.  Nor did Verizon present any evidence that the loss of service was due to the Complainant’s equipment.  Indeed, the customer trouble report for October 9, 2009 indicates that the Complainant checked his equipment in accordance with the instructions of Verizon and still had no dial tone.  Therefore the fact that the Verizon technician did not find a problem in Verizon’s lines at the time he examined them, does not mean that they were in proper working order at the time the Complainant called with the trouble report.  I am persuaded by the Complainant’s testimony that he lost service every time the lines were wet.[footnoteRef:16]  It is also persuasive that there were two trouble reports within a short period of time.  Therefore, it is more likely than not that Verizon’s facilities caused the Complainant’s inadequate telephone service. [16:   	This is a fairly common complaint.  See, e.g., Kaufman v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., PUC Docket No. C-20055680 (Order entered November 19, 2008).] 


Having concluded that Verizon failed to respond within 24 hours as required by Section 63.57(b) and failed to provide reasonably continuous service in violation of Section 63.24, a civil penalty is appropriate.  A failure to provide reasonably continuous telephone service is a serious matter and weighs in favor of a higher penalty. These outages were a day or more in duration, which weighs in favor of a higher penalty. Similarly deterrence of future violations is always an important consideration as well, especially when considered in the context of the other outages reported by the Complainant.  A substantial penalty not only sends a signal to Verizon to ensure that in the future it puts plans in place to avoid future violations of the Public Utility Code, but it sends a signal to other utilities as well that a failure to maintain adequate facilities will have consequences. 
 
However, neither of these outages had especially serious consequences, nor is there any evidence that there were numerous customers affected.  There is no evidence in the record which suggests that the outages were the result of intentional misconduct on the part of Verizon.  Indeed, the Complainant did not specifically mention these outages at the hearing or in his complaint.  Rather, they were reported by Verizon in the presentation of its case, which is to its credit.  These factors mitigate toward a lower penalty. 
 
Other factors which may be considered such as efforts of the utility to modify internal practices, Verizon’s compliance history, past Commission decisions, and compliance with a Commission investigation are not appropriate considerations for this particular violation.  There is not sufficient evidence in the record to weigh these factors in assessing an appropriate penalty.
  
Considering the facts of the violation and the circumstances of the violation, I find that a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for violating Section 63.57(b) is appropriate for the October 9, 2009 outage.  A higher daily penalty is appropriate for the October 15 outage since it occurred so soon after the October 9 outages.  There is no evidence that Verizon did anything to prevent a recurrence of the situation.  A civil penalty of $300 for three days of failing to provide service in violation of Section 63.24 and an additional $300 for three days of violation of Section 63.57(b) for the October 15, 2009 outage is also appropriate. [footnoteRef:17] [17:  	 A matrix which shows the calculation of each penalty is found at Appendix A of this decision.
] 


Fall 2010 Outages

The Complainant reported two more outages in the fall of 2010.  On Thursday, October 28, 2010 at 1:36 p.m. the Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone.  Verizon made a commitment for Friday, October 29, 2010 by 7:00 p.m.  On October 29, 2010 at 1:00 p.m. the technician found no problems with Verizon’s facilities and noted that there was no access to the inside of the house.[footnoteRef:18] The second complaint occurred on Tuesday, November 16, 2010 at 6:19 p.m.  The Complainant called Verizon to complain that he had no dial tone and that there was a loud hum on the line.  Verizon gave a commitment for November 18, 2010 at 7:00 p.m.  On November 17, 2010 at 12:31 p.m. a technician concluded that the aerial could not be fixed because there was a tree on the line. Although the trees were not cleared from the lines until several weeks later, telephone service was restored by bypassing the line to a temporary line.[footnoteRef:19]  [18:  	N.T. 48-49; Verizon Ex. 1 at Tab C.]  [19:   	N.T. 49, 56, 63; Complainant Ex. 2, Photo 2/4.] 


No civil penalty will be assessed for these two outages.  Verizon took substantial measures to address the reports by sending out a technician within 24 hours of the trouble report. For the October 28, 2010 outage, the technician at least attempted to investigate the Complainant’s telephone equipment, and service was restored within a reasonable period of time from the trouble report.  Therefore, these circumstances do not amount to a sufficient violation of the Commission’s regulations to merit a civil penalty.  Similarly the November 16, 2010 outage was due to trees having fallen on Verizon’s telephone lines.  There is no evidence in the record that Verizon knew or should have known that vegetation in the vicinity of its lines could cause a loss of service to its customers.  It promptly bypassed the Complainant’s telephone number to another line and restored service within a reasonable amount of time.

2011 Outages

		The Complainant suffered from a substantial number of outages in 2011, which merit successively more substantial civil penalties.  There is no evidence that Verizon made any effort to improve the reliability of the Complainant’s telephone service in spite of numerous outage reports in a short period of time.  

A scant three months after the October 28, 2010 trouble report, the Complainant again called to report that he had no dial tone on Sunday, January 2, 2011 at 12:42 p.m.  Verizon gave a commitment for Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  A technician was dispatched three days following the trouble report and he repaired an aerial cable.  Service was restored on Wednesday, January 5, 2011 at 12:00 p.m.[footnoteRef:20]  Not only did Verizon fail to provide reasonably continuous service, but it also failed to take substantial action to resolve the outage within 24 hours. [20:   	Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab E; N.T. 50.] 

		As explained above, a failure to provide telephone service is a serious matter,   particularly when there is a history of service outages to one residence and there is no evidence that the outages were caused by the customer’s wiring or equipment.  Given the history of outages, Verizon should have known that the telephone lines which serve the Complainant’s residence required more proactive attention and simply responding to outage reports was not sufficient.  With the exception of the November 2010 outage caused by trees falling on the telephone lines, the Complainant had suffered four outages in a little over a year, several of which lasted for several days, which is clearly unacceptable and far from reasonable service. There is no evidence that Verizon did anything during that period of time to either improve response time to service outages or performed any facility improvements to help prevent future outages.  There is no evidence that Verizon undertook any investigation to determine the Complainant’s outages were caused by anything other than Verizon’s equipment.  These factors all indicate that a higher civil penalty in is order.  Accordingly, I will assess a civil penalty of $200 for each day of violation of Section 63.24 and an additional $200 for each day of violation of Section 63.57(b), for a total of $1,200 for the January 2, 2011 outage.

The most egregious outage situation occurred in June of 2011, when the Complainant effectively had no telephone service for 15 days.  During this period of time the Complainant’s child was seriously ill and needed emergency medical attention.  The Complainant had neither telephone service nor did he have cellular telephone reception and was unable to call for emergency help from his home.  These facts amount to very serious violations of the Commission’s regulations and merit a significant civil penalty.

The trouble began on Monday, June 6, 2011.  At 11:59 a.m. the Complainant called Verizon to report that he had no dial tone.  Verizon gave a commitment of June 8, 2011 by 7:00 p.m.  The report was closed by Verizon’s system the same day when the scrubber found there was no trouble with the line.  This trouble report was closed automatically based solely upon the remote scrubber test. [footnoteRef:21]  The Complainant was not notified that the repair appointment had been cancelled. [21:   	Verizon Ex. 1, Tab F; N.T. 37, 50.] 


On Wednesday, June 8, 2011 at 7:56 p.m. the Complainant again called Verizon to inquire why no technician had arrived as scheduled that day.  At that time he was unaware that Verizon had closed the trouble ticket on June 6, 2011.  He had been expecting a technician to visit and investigate his lack of phone service and was home all day on June 8, 2011.  Verizon gave a new commitment of June 13, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  Verizon restored service on Monday, June 13, 2011 at 3:30 p.m.  The technician identified the reason for the outage as a problem with Verizon’s “D slam” or “DSL” unit.  The technician transferred service to another port in the same D-slam unit.[footnoteRef:22]  [22:  	Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Table G; N.T. 10-11, 50.
] 


This repair proved ineffective.  Nine days later, on Wednesday June 22, 2011, the Complainant again had no dial tone and he called Verizon at 4:55 p.m. to report the problem. Verizon gave a commitment of Friday, June 24, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.  The Complainant again waited at his home all day on June 24, 2011, and no technician arrived to investigate the outage.  He called again on June 25, 2011 and was given a new commitment of June 27, 2011.  The Complainant waited at home a second time, but again no technician arrived to investigate the outage.  A technician was finally dispatched on Tuesday, June 28, 2011, and a splicer went out to fix the cable.  The Verizon trouble report notes that service was restored on June 28, 2011 at 5:30 p.m., but the Complainant stated that he still did not have telephone service.[footnoteRef:23]  The Complainant’s testimony is credible and I attribute more weight to his testimony than to the information provided on Verizon’s trouble report.[footnoteRef:24] [23:  	N.T. 11-12, 51; Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab H.
]  [24:   	The Verizon technician who was dispatched to make the repair did not testify at the hearing.
 ] 


The next day the Complainant’s child had a life-threatening medical emergency and the Complainant had no telephone service at his home to call for help.[footnoteRef:25]  After using a neighbor’s telephone, he called Verizon on Wednesday, June 29, 2011 at 5:57 p.m. and reported that he had no telephone service and needed to have it restored due to the emergent medical situation with his son.  Verizon initially gave him a commitment of Thursday, July 7, 2011, but revised the commitment to June 30, 2011 at 11:59 a.m.  In spite of the emergency situation no technician came to restore service until June 30, 2011 when service was restored at 4:00 p.m. The technician noted that the aerial could not be permanently fixed, so the Complainant’s number was again placed on a bypass cable in order to restore service.[footnoteRef:26] [25:   	The Complainant does not have cellular telephone coverage at his residence. N.T. 15.
]  [26:   	N.T. 12, 52; Complainant Ex. 1; Verizon Ex. 1, Tab I.] 


In sum, the Complainant had no telephone service from June 6, 2011 until June 13, 2011, and no service from June 22, 2011 until June 30, 2011, a period of 15 days.  Although Verizon’s records indicate that its system performed a scrubber test on June 6, 2011, the Complainant contends that he remained without service.  The fact that he stayed home from work on June 8, 2011 awaiting a repair technician supports his claim.  Verizon’s records do not indicate that there was any follow-up to the scrubber test, and given the history of service at this site, a momentary line test was obviously not sufficient to verify that Verizon’s facilities were operating properly.  Verizon eventually replaced the D-slam unit which was the likely cause of at least some of the outages.  The witness for Verizon could not say specifically when the D-slam was replaced, nor were any records introduced into evidence which provided that information.   However, Verizon’s failure to take decisive action when it was clearly aware of serial problems with the Complainant’s telephone service is inexcusable and is a clear violation of Section 63.24 of the Commission’s regulations. 
 
Moreover, Verizon did not take substantial measures to respond to the Complainant’s trouble reports within 24 hours on June 6, 2011, June 8, 2011, or on June 22, 2011, in violation of Section 63.57(b) of the Commission’s regulations.  Verizon also violated Section 63.57(c) by failing to meet commitments made when the trouble reports were initiated on June 6, 2011 and June 22, 2011.

Although Verizon’s witness testified that when the scrubber test was performed on June 6, 2011, the Complainant should have received an automated telephone call to verify that his telephone service had been restored, the Complainant testified that he was not at home on June 6, 2011 and no message was on his answering machine.  He was not even aware that the scrubber test had been performed until he called on June 8, 2011, to inquire why no technician had arrived for his scheduled appointment.  There is no indication in Verizon’s trouble report record that any call was made by Verizon’s system.  Therefore, more weight is given to the Complainant’s credible testimony that he received no automated telephone call that service had been restored on June 6, 2011 than to Verizon’s evidence that its automated system typically makes such a test call. As discussed above, the efficacy of the scrubber test is questionable since the Complainant remained without service and by itself is not substantial action to clear this trouble report within the meaning of Section 63.57(b).  Nor is it sufficient to meet the commitment made when the original trouble ticket was initiated in violation of Section 63.57(c).

More troubling, Verizon failed to take substantial measures to resolve the Complainant’s June 29, 2011 emergency trouble report within three hours as required by Section 63.57(a).  Verizon also failed to keep the commitment that it did make by failing to resolve the outage by 11:59 a.m. on June 30, 2011.  Verizon’s records indicate that the technician did not make repairs until 4:00 p.m. on June 30, 2011.  This constitutes a violation of Section 63.57(c).  There is no evidence in the record that Verizon notified the Complainant of any extenuating circumstances or unusual repair requirements that would have mitigated its failure to meet the commitment.

A substantial civil penalty is appropriate for these violations.[footnoteRef:27]  Given the history of outages at the Complainant’s service address, Verizon completely failed to render reasonable and continuous service.  Verizon knew or should have known that the condition of the lines that served the Complainant’s residence required more substantial attention given the number of trouble reports in 2009, 2010 and 2011.  Verizon was also aware that the lines were stretched and no longer water tight.[footnoteRef:28]  There is no evidence that Verizon made any effort to inspect and repair its facilities, but instead waited until an outage was reported and often only made temporary repairs.  The area where the Complainant lives is a remote area with limited cellular service, which makes landline telephone service that much more critical.  The result of Verizon’s failure to maintain its facilities was that the Complainant did not have telephone service to call for emergency help for his son, which makes this failure very serious with a serious consequence, which merits a higher penalty pursuant to the Commission’s guidelines.[footnoteRef:29]  Although there is no evidence that Verizon intentionally chose not to inspect and repair its facilities in order to enhance the reliability of the Complainant’s telephone service, its conduct is at least negligent since it knew or should have known that the lines deserved increased technical attention given the number of outages and the lack of evidence that the Complainant’s equipment or facilities played any role in the outages.[footnoteRef:30]  Similarly, there is no evidence that Verizon undertook any efforts to make internal changes to correct conduct.  These violations are clearly not an isolated incident since the Complainant suffered repeated outages and repeated failures by Verizon to take substantial action within 24 hours.[footnoteRef:31]  Moreover, a substantial penalty is necessary in order to deter future misconduct by Verizon.[footnoteRef:32]  These factors all indicate that a higher penalty is appropriate. [27:   	66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.
]  [28:   	N.T. 12.
]  [29:   	52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201(c)(1) and (c)(2).
]  [30:   	52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).
]  [31:   	52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201(c)(4) and (c)(5).
]  [32:   	52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(8).
] 


However, some factors in Section 69.1201(c) suggest that a lower penalty is appropriate or are not relevant to the analysis of the facts and violations presented here.  There are no complaints by other customers for the same outages before me, so it is not possible to conclude that a number of customers were impacted by these violations.  There is also no evidence concerning cooperation with a Commission investigation of these outages. [footnoteRef:33]   [33:   	52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201(c)(5), (c)(7) and (c)(9).
] 


After considering these factors, a civil penalty is warranted in the amount of $500 for each day of violation of Section 63.57(b) from June 22, 2011 through June 28, 2011; $200 for each violation of Section 63.57(c) on June 24, 2011 and June 27, 2011; and $1,000 for each violation of Section 63.57(a) and 63.57(c) on June 29, 2011.  Additionally, a penalty of $750 is appropriate for each day of violation of Section 63.24 from June 6 through June 30, 2011, except for June 29, 2011, for which $1,000 is appropriate. 

Finally, on Tuesday, November 29, 2011 at 11:07 a.m. the Complainant called Verizon and reported that he had no dial tone.  The Complainant was given a commitment of Thursday, December 8, 2011 by 7:00 p.m.  Service was restored on Thursday, December 3, 2011 at 10:00 a.m.  At the time the Verizon technician investigated the outage, he did not identify any trouble with Verizon’s facilities.[footnoteRef:34]  There is no evidence that there was an investigation of the Complainant’s equipment or facilities.  The facts are consistent with the Complainant’s testimony that he would lose service when it rained, but when the lines dried out service was restored.  The Verizon technician did not investigate the outage until two days after the outage was reported.  For many of the same reasons analyzed above, a civil penalty for this outage is also appropriate.  This outage had less serious consequences than the outages five months before, but the replacement of the D-slam was insufficient to render telephone service to the Complainant reasonably continuous.  There is no evidence that Verizon made any other repairs or investigation of its facilities after replacement of the D-slam box.  Rather, Verizon responded in the same way as it had responded in the past:  it took no substantial action to restore service within 24 hours, nor did it undertake more than a cursory investigation of the reliability of its facilities.  Therefore a civil penalty of $700 is appropriate for the violation of Section 63.57(b) and $1,000 for violation of Section 63.24. [34:   	Verizon Ex. 1, Tab J; N.T. 53.] 


In conclusion, the complaint of Ken Eernisse is sustained except for the claims related to the two outages on October 29, 2010, or November 16, 2010.  Verizon has clearly violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations on multiple 
occasions.  Pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code civil penalties totaling $23,400 
are appropriate as summarized in the table below. [footnoteRef:35] [35:   	The Commission recently investigated Verizon’s compliance history, specifically regarding customer service complaints similar to those at issue here.  The Commission declined to include a civil penalty, noting that the infractions which were part of the investigation were informal complaint data and did not involve litigated formal complaints.  Therefore, that investigation did not play a role in my evaluation of the specific violations which were proven here or the civil penalties assessed.  See Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., PUC Docket No. M-2008-2077881 (Joint Motion of Chairman Robert F. Powelson and Vice Chairman John F. Coleman, Jr., Public Meeting of September 13, 2012).] 

	Date
	Violation
	
	Penalty amount
	Number of days
	Total

	10/9/2009
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	50
	1
	50

	10/15/2009 - 10/19/2009
	63.24
	failure to maintain reasonable continuous service
	100
	3
	300

	
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	100
	3
	300

	1/2/2011- 1/5/2011
	63.24
	failure to maintain reasonable continuous service
	200
	3
	600

	
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	200
	3
	600

	6/6/2011
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	100
	1
	100

	6/6/2011-6/13/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	300
	7
	2,100

	6/22/2011- 6/28/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	500
	6
	3,000

	6/24/2011; 6/27/2011
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	200
	2
	400

	6/29/2011
	63.57(a)
	failure to take substantial action in 3 hours
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	63.57(c)
	failure to meet commitment
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	6/6/2011-6/13/2011; 6/22/2011-6/30/2011
(excluding 6/29/2011)
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	750
	15
	11,250

	11/29/2011
	63.57(b)
	failure to take substantial action in 24 hours
	700
	1
	700

	
	63.24
	failure to maintain continuous service
	1,000
	1
	1,000

	
	
	
	TOTAL
	
	23,400



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this complaint.

1. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).

1. Verizon failed to respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble of an emergency nature whenever the outage occurs, within three hours of the reported outage.  52 Pa. Code § 63.57(a).

1.  Verizon failed to respond to and take substantial action to clear other out-of-service trouble, not requiring unusual repair, within 24 hours of the report, except for isolated weekend outages affecting fewer than 15 customers in an exchange or where the customer agrees to another arrangement.  52 Pa. Code § 63.57(b).

1. Verizon failed to keep commitments made to its customers.  52 Pa. Code § 67.57(c).

1. Verizon failed to maintain its entire system in such condition as to make it possible to furnish continuous service, and failed to take reasonable measures to prevent interruptions of service and to restore service within a minimum delay if interruptions occur.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501; 52 Pa. Code § 63.24(a). 

1. Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) and (b).



ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal complaint filed by Ken Eernisse against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. at Docket No. C-2012-2287023 is denied as to the outages on October 28, 2010 and November 16, 2010.  The complaint is sustained in all other respects. 

2. That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. shall pay a civil penalty as set forth in the Appendix in the amount of $23,400 for the violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order, forwarded and payable to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265


3.	That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.

4.	That the record at Docket No. C-2012-2287023 is marked closed.



Date:  October 2, 2012				_______________________________
							Mary D. Long
							Administrative Law Judge
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